

**Ref: CCG 39906**

Corporate Services  
NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
The Department  
Lewis's Building  
Renshaw Street  
Liverpool  
L1 2SA

Email: [foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk)

**Re: Freedom of Information Request**

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on 2<sup>nd</sup> August, with regards to Expenditure on health services.

**Request/*Response***

1. What was the total amount of money spent (£) on all psychological therapies (any type, across primary, secondary care and tertiary care) by your CCG?

**2013/14 £7,841,212**

**2014/15 £8,429,753**

**2015/16 £8,106,199**

**2016/17 £8,590,320**

**2017/18 (expected) £8,399,869**

2. What was the total amount of money spent (£) on IAPT (Improving Access to Psychological Therapies) services by your CCG?

**2013/14 £5,386,378**

**2014/15 £5,530,983**

**2015/16 £5,182,500**

**2016/17 £4,997,754**

**2017/18 (expected) £5,006,636**

3. How much of this total spend on IAPT was made up of central-government funding earmarked for IAPT? Please answer as an amount of money (£).

**2013/14 £0**

**2014/15 £0**

**2015/16 £228,000**

**2016/17 £0**

**2017/18 (expected) £0**

4. Does your CCG commission primary care psychological therapies other than IAPT? If so, what was spent (£) on these? Please specify.

**NHS Liverpool CCG does not commission primary care psychological therapies other than IAPT.**

**2013/14 £0**

**2014/15 £0**

**2015/16 £0**

**2016/17 £0**

**2017/18 (expected) £0**

5. What was the total amount of money spent (£) on all secondary care (non-IAPT) psychological therapies by your CCG?

**2013/14 £6,534,378**

**2014/15 £6,479,751**

**2015/16 £6,184,498**

**2016/17 £6,615,900**

**2017/18 (expected) £6,766,492**

6. Please provide a breakdown of the type of secondary care (non-IAPT) psychological therapy (e.g. cognitive behavioural therapy, dialectical behavioural therapy, family therapy, dynamic psychotherapy etc) and the amount of money spent (£) on each type of therapy by your CCG.

**NHS Liverpool CCG commissions the following secondary care (non- IAPT) psychological therapies-**

**Cognitive Behavioural Therapy**

**Dialectical Behavioural Therapy**

**Family Therapy**

**Dynamic Psychotherapy**

**MBT**

**3<sup>rd</sup> Wave CBT**

**CAT**

**Positive Behavioural Support**

**Integrative Psychotherapy**

## **EMDR**

**All of these services are funded within a block contract arrangement so the cost of each service cannot be provided.**

7. Does your CCG commission any other more specialised (e.g. tertiary care) psychological therapies? If so, what was spent (£) on these? Please specify.

**NHS Liverpool CCG does not commission more specialised psychological therapies.**

**2013/14 £0**

**2014/15 £0**

**2015/16 £0**

**2016/17 £0**

**2017/18 (expected) £0**

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time (2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioners Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
[www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)

Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

Yours sincerely,

**Customer Relations Lead  
NHS Liverpool CCG**